T FILED
N E

LLEPRT U L TEEFRILT LOURT
KIRTHERE WATRICT GF GHID

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTIERH DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION )

kS

. * RESIDEWTS' CENIRAL COUNCIL, ef al. o CIVIL ACTION NO. C73-7Th2

B - . . o
| Plaintiffs : ' BN o
| JUDGE KRUPANSKY i
II | l—v's- : L L . ) ‘
i | CUYAHOGA METROPOLITAN HOUSING : _ S
| & - AUTHORTTY, et al. : : S ey
| - ORDER
[ ) Defendants : . ¢
i .o Without admitting that there have been amr aetions violative of
o [ ) .

the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution or k2 u,s.cC. o

! “ §1402(1) and the regulations issued thereunder and without admitting that

‘ there have besn any unlawful or improper actions, the parties consent and

it is hereby ordered that: S o

: 1. This court Ei.s properly seized of ;jurisdiclz*hion over the pa.ﬁies
Il. and subject matter of this case *under 28 ¥.5.¢. §1343 (3) and {4) under the

i | i Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.5.C. §52201 and 2202. ' - "

‘ ] d 2. This sction was properly filed as a class action under Rule

23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure., A1l the necessary elemen’cs of

Rule 23 (a) end (b) are present. fThis is a class pursuant to Rule 23 (b)

. " (2) and is composed of all CMHA tenants who are covered by the Brooke Amend~

ment and who wmust pay for their utilities, either in vhele or in part, in

addition to their rent. HNotice of the proposed settlement has been given

+  to *the members of the class through t_heir counsel and their authorized tenant

' . representeiives as directed by the Court.

o 3. Defenda;nts shall increase the energy and dollar allowances -
. for gas and (_electricity.to an amount not less than the HUD recomuendations

contained in HUD's 1974 atility review of CMHA. Said increase shall be

made effective July 1, 1975. The HUD ut_ility re'vie.w is attached hereto as

Exhibit A. CMHA moy re-evaluate these allowances after Jamuary 1, 1976 in

N .
e . . U e .
s o N bl ' . - ey s w e ae At . . . e e

Y RSP TR SR T T TT R

o . ;
S e I TR e T 0 e TN e AL ST w‘rr eyl N T T R e T T
. . - S TN e AT L T Y By -



i

the event that HUD alfers its utility policy or does not fund, effective

January 1, 1976, the allowances recormended in Ebmibi't A. Plaintiff

a

Residents® Central Counc:.l and Counsel for Pl?-lnul 'fs  herein sha.l.'l. be entitled

to advance notice of any proposed changes in the allovances.

. L. The Defendants shall reduce the rate of surcharge assessed

against CHHA tenants for excess constmpiion of electricity from 3.0 cents
) . :

to 2.6 cents i:aer KWH. Said reduction shall be effeefive July 1, 1975. CMHA
ray re-evaluate its rate of surcharge for gas and electricity pursuant to
parzgraph 5 of this Order a.i‘ter January 1, 1976. : : o )

5. For such perlod of time as it is a HUD reqmrem&nt, the rate .
1

of surcharge utilized by CiHA shzll not exceed the sum of (a). the mcremEnta.'L

or ma:g:.na.l costs incurred by CMHA for the purcha.,e, a.t bulk’ ra.tes, oi‘

electricity e.nd/or gas consumed by tenants in excess of their consumptlm
allowances; and {(b) reasonably related administrative costs.

Plainti ff Residenti'Central Council and Counsel for Plain iffs _

'hefein shall have the right to advance notice of any proposed increases in
the rates of surcharge and shall be afforded. the : privilege of exe.m:.nlngaJ_T.
underlying cost data prepared and/or utiiizedfbr' this ;ﬁurpose .b:,r CIIHA

6. Defendants shai!.'!. bi-annuslly adjust the dolliar allowances
for gas and electricity accorded tenants who purchase atilities directly
from the utility company tc reflect any future cne.nges in the ut:J.:.ty

rates cha.rged to said tepants.

7. Nothing in this Order is intended to constitute any acknow-

ledgment by either pa.rty'tha.t' the present rates of éurcha.rge'or allowances

are unreasonable or that the rates of su:cnarge a.nd allowances prov'.l.d.ed

hereunder are required of CMHA by law or rEg'ulatlon.
8. Al damages or other nwneta.zy claims of Plaintiffs or Plaintiffs’
ctless based on the alleged unreasonableness or unlawi‘ulness of the allowances

or the rates for utility surcharges in effect prior %o JuJ;{ 1, 1975 are
b

dismissed with predud:l.cc. - : . o o _‘ _;
- ! ! L

Cd e

" '_) e

) S
. i . .
e e ' . I
N e bl LR | P TS RSN e

S T,

o e i e RC ACa Ml e SR

..,«e’. P w\, Mw‘



¥

9. AL costs shall be asscssed against Defzelnﬁant' CI‘EFLPL_.;.

Promn W &) Roniny ,@MMW

COUI\ISE,L FOR PLATNTIFFS UNITED STATSS DISJ.RIC.E JUDGS

- 3 _—:. 2N ;
o 4
‘:7 4 L f RO anN F15.78
COUNSEL “FoR DEFENDANTS . DATE oo ;
. / -, T 1
. f
- ISP O o
. X }
ST ——t ;
|

i La -
Nl
I
!
! &
1 * .
. T Ut.LioL nrz
‘ .
! : J
"
L T e
= R,
1
- BV A 1
- v
B " P
H g ; S =l [
N N H
N *
. Dol . i
b 3 ;
. :
: R 3
. L]
|
. o o3
- !
T .
[ .
fl - - -
4 .
B :
1
'
'
. \ '
b
_‘ 1
b
'
. .
4 3
|
- 1 — - n
KL _ - "o ) ..
. N ik, — STl ndstrma 301 .

L T a3 T ey S ST e ST W R T O T  a  Rin, Sa TT e

—— S



. Specific findings and recompendations arz as follows:

CUTLEO3A FEIROFOLL ot hGdoe il Auintiilbl
") ’

Tnig utilities review ig based, primrily, on an in-danth siudy of electric
and gas costs and gonsumpiion utilizing ths actuenl consumption figured
covering a 1-year period frem varch 31, 1973 to March 5, 1978, Although
the actual consumphien figures from individual. projecia wele utilized to
determine the 2llowani23, tney were frouped together by utility combiration
to provide a wore representative sarople. In cages yiare there was not
sufficient consumptien figures available ta determinz the allowanee for 2
particulsr combination, scxe Judgment had to e excrciszd to arrive at a
reaaonahles allowante. ' K o

Although the Authority was instructed to, and chaclied Tor, the use of

varicus electrical appliznces ia thz survey, thz ordy appliances that were
factored out of ithn actual electriezl consuaption firures ware vhe consunption
for air conditionsrs and food freezers. ' Taoe pas consummption allowznces are
based on actual consumtion figures with no applianced excluded.

In the case of ho=sownership, leased, and any other with yvhiere the ubility
companiez bill tha torants directly, the dollar alleimnaes included in thio
report wera derived froma actual-conswmapvion of othar CLIIA projects having

. the same ubility esmoinziions. The actual conswaption of ecoat could not bhe
¥

obtainad from the piility coapanies supnlying e elcctric and gas. It is
recoxmendad that tha CI3A esteolish & program ol recading the n2ters (electric,
g2o and weter) of cach of these direct billed units at lcagh anaually so this
data can be used as a base te ascertzin the reagonableness of the vtility

i

" allowances. Adjustments should then be made accordingly. CL

Tn order to cxpadite +he completion of this utility-}cvicw of the gllowance3d

' - '] . ' 0 x . .. N
for tenant utilizzd electric and gas, no datailed revied was race of electric,

gas, and water for project use. During the coursa of the review it was
recomendad that Chid contract the services of a consulting enzinzering {irm
+o pake a detailed study, including cost estimates of the condition of all
wnderground utilities, types of boilers and olectrical distribution in view
of an overall utility efficiency a2nd congervation Drograd. o

In those casas whare ths tenants pay the water aml scwer gosts, as in the
case of the homeownership units, the CITA should add an anount te the dollax
pllowances included in this report sufficient o cover the cost of everage
viater ond ocwer uledge &4 determinad by the supplying utility companyw

-
. -__"}1 :

FindinT: Admintotrative Crder lNo. 27 and others call'for'219 ¥/ per quarter

for project furniched gelf-defrost refrinerators. CRI havedbao 57450,

Average Cnargy Use of Electrical Appliances i1 the lloze indicates that 200 KV
per quarter is more realistic. i »

EXHIBIT A

"

e

o

P i




_project has 2 - 5 BR unito,

Pr~~r-~1-v=-L~rq The allovinee for project furnished .Jﬂlr-uc.fro.,t. refrigerators

should bo ircreased to 200 EWH/per r‘u...rtf'r

Finding: Saveral Adwministrative Drdars de not show allowances fop B sizea
in the project: FPErample is Mo, 27 Lake view, no 5 BR allowance is given and

K

Recomrendztion: Administrative Orders should reflect all EllIl-sizes in the-ﬁrojcct.

Pindinx: The LIA han several projects that have pob yet had the gtrcets
dedicated, This requires the IHA to pay for the utili ty consured by st“eet
-dighting 25 well as puwintenance.

Recorrendantion: Straet dedication should be expedited insofar as re...sona.ble.

Finding: Soaveral dwelling um.'ts ineludad in the review had unreascnably high
or lew consuwpbion when compared to other gimilar units in the same project,
Algo, the LMA does net have a check~mater calibraticn on mintenanece progr.—m.
This indicatez a poasibility that some meters may Le inzceurate,

Recowrmandationss The IMA should develop a calibration and paintenance procedure
Tor checle matera, Thne first meters to bz calibrated ahould he 't:hOuG where un-—
rea.sonable consumption is bn:.ng expenenced.

Findinx: Projest managers interviewsd were not © ully awire of the provisions
of Part II, Szetion & of the LY Guide, Controlling Utility Censumption angd
Cost. 7Thic handbook provides si*nlu.cant guldanse Lo proper record keepmu

and handling of utility operations at the project level. -

Eecoz-'r:end-..ta_on:a: Yanagers should 'be mads aware of pr on.s:.ons of th:.s h'mclbook.

Findirg: The IHA surcharges for excess com..u:*otlon in scome eldorly hlgh-ri
building s. This creates potential resident unrest in that not all reaidenta
are treated the same, . o _ R R Te T T

B R - A

‘Ceonclusion: “he INA should study the incoms obtained from chcclaratermg hish-

‘rige buildings to determdne if :.t is worth hh:.le to continue 'the pra.c‘b:l.ce.

F.m*‘imz-. Data supplied by Cfﬂm differentisatad bet*nﬂen ras consuhstlon in
some estates but this procedu_re vias not followed throuzhout 'che J‘mthom.ty.

- Reeosmendati isn: Tho year's consunption study por earller reecormnendation l1ould

be reviewsd te deteraine if there is a significznt difference in those dstates

.48 well as those that a.lree.cly h:we the "Inside or Qutside" dlfferentmtlon.

N i

FPindire: It iz possikle that other combinations of utilities cxdist in CIHA
under the leased or hom#mmer;llup program which ware not covered by 'th_:!.q study.

..




Iecosmenintion: If additional ceogbinntiors are rooliuved, CitlA should provide
data to this office so that appropriate allowances can be established.

rirdinz: Eleetric consunpbion at Milesg-Elmarge, OTI 311, is considerably

higher than corsu=msticn at other estates with the sama casbination of eleE:tI‘lc
consuming eq'..u.pr:nnt (;ac voring out a.lr-copij.tlonll.o) :

Pecormrendation: The LHFA should dnvestigate thio mrttor and make appropriate

ad justmanta as required 10 asgure that the Uulllty being charged for 15 being
consumed, -

. .
a . el

Findine: tility consumption and dollar zllowances are tjplcally 10n. This

has resulted in excessive charges to the residents. I

Recormendation: Conswmption and dollar allowances for gas and clec’cric ahould

be changed to those as found in the following table of alleirances

.
] e "
i it
1 i -
ol L4
'
i
A
s .
v — . )
; N v
Lo - o L
vl
i b
4 . -
il
i
" b
.;'
‘
3
!
: | . -
.: ’ .h
]
.:' )
! 3
+ 1
! [
o
B
. :
A
s : \
= . -
. ' b )
: . ]
£ a
' i i i
. :
. Sl e -
b . : ' ;
- L}
. 1
& | ' .
H -
'
- .I.
F A Loel - L R A T LT C e e
s i TRy e P L TR

B AL e A et e e e e - B T L R I el VR U,



c CONSUAPTION ALISGJANILS *

: -f
I._ Flectrie

A. Cozbinetion - Lighting and Refrigeration

e T T

. Bedroom Size - 1at Qtr. 2nd Qir, 3=d Qtr, Lth' Qtr.,  TOTAL
i. o ' 325 . 550 618 © 96 1589
1 7y 506 K95 500 ... 1975
! 2 720 o790 720 "3 - 2965
3 1035 o 1120 0 T 9907 T hess 2
4 .,' §610 1480 _ 1540 1480 " e B110L '
: 5 1920 . o120 1770 1730 7170
-L . B . .. . ’ N ]
| 6 Mo, 6 - ER's in this ccmbination 4
1 i . L -
]
T " B. Combinmation - Lishting, Refrigeration and Cocking o N
| Bedroom Size 1st Qtr. ~ 2ad Qtr, Srd Qte, bth Qtr. TOTAL
- 0 535 55 490 - 'B10 . 2060
i 1 660 620 560 610 2460 - "
i 2 ) Ho. 2 - BR's or larger in this combiftation .
i ' "
1 _
1 C. Combination - Lighting, Refrigeration, Forced Warm Air Fan
¢  Badroom Size st Qtr, 2nd Qtr. Zrd Qtr, - bth Qur. TOTAL
.01 ' 530 505 565 550 :.2210
.i . - -
i 2 ' 1277 1057 1.087 1120 4554
> 1357 1189 1320 © 1200 5066
(R 1690 60 . 1S - 1448 . 6073
'I - . 1 ) - ’ . e
i S Fo. 5 BPR's in this corbination L S !.-, .
i 6 B 2602 22 _ 2k6s 2331 sB10 :
| . . ; .'
If frost-free refriperators are included, add 200 KUH per quarter to coﬁsumption'
values shown.
' # Based on actual conswrpiion of residenis living in estates vhare the respactive
: gombinationa exdst. 1% of the residents were protected from erxcsas consuodption
! for ithe period studied. =
Do -
'”__

AT




IL'IJO.'Z'."LJLD QUA.IHI:RL.J_' CONSUMETION ALLUW fmw'_.D [(HsHy Y JL.U)

v
II. Fatural Gz
: A, Ccmblhltlon - Cooking and Dwalllna Heat .
Bedroon Size 15t Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qir. "lx‘th Qtr.  TOTAL
2 - (o)1 68.4 C 3.2 10,1 }8 1 147.8
2 - (1)2 33,4 48,4 9.1 22,0 88.2
> :- (0) 80,0 38,0 19.0 0 7 55.0 192,0
3-(1) 5%.9 27,6 8.2 25,0 119.7
1}‘- (0) 81.5 . 39.6 2 12.2;' 4.2 180.7
b~ (D 599 i 309 10.4% 435.7 126.9
| B. Cosbimation — Cooking, Dwelling Heat and DO"“E.‘Jtl; Hot Water |
‘Padroom Size st Qtr. 2nd Qtr. 3rd Qir. kth Obr. TOTAL
o .0 o 21,0 8.0 _ 28.0 9.0
! 50.9 h.-l 2 10,0 Y36 . 1169
2 - 110 3.5  22.1 14,3 30 119.6
2 - ‘(O-H)k 66,3 256 13.3 4.3 149.5
2 - (7w} 55.0 29.8 15.3 + 38,0 1391
3 :— (0=w) 85.0 C39.E 19.9 58,5 203.2
3= (3W) 52.9 ;5. 8.2 %65 43249
b 10,0 50.0 27.0 76.0 263.0
| No 5- E‘n'a ‘in this combiration | :
121.6 | 63.6 3.9 - . 107.0 3ek,1
Notes: -

1. 0 ~ Outside or end apt.

2., I'~ Inside apt, -

%. M = lore wmndern insulated buildings

B, W -~ Oldar more poorly insulated buildings . :

5. Tiis vnit -~ombination could be dropped and the consumption of 2- (I-d) used
with 1ittlv less io the LilA. .

4




|
|
I
il ’
'5’ ’ . 0
L1 .
3 .
|
1
|

. Y. Electric:
H 1\0

] © Bodrogm Size

' 0

1

TN

Bedroom Size

(=, NS B - Y B

Combination -~ I,

q,;PF and Bulrigeration

Avarana Honthly Consvimatign/ {200, lﬁ

;_B. Co‘blnatlcn ~ Lighting, Relrig

4

166 o
165 B

247 o
335 o .
503

598

AMlovarcz (5)°
650
6. 50
9 50

13.00
17.50__
20.50’...-_.:

635 23,00
4 ’ V.
aration and Cocoking s
Avararne Moathly Consvanhion/00/Fe.) A1lcnhnue(il ;

1.

Actuzl consusotion G2
J data was wnavailable, thze felleowing cathcds were wsed:
&. Consurption pro-rated bﬂ*h 2n actual con

172
205 ' T
‘555
495
683
Boz2
T w6

ta vas used whare aveilable,

gan2 conbinniion.

b. V¥here {2) could not be uved,
consurntion to arrive &t the comsw

-

largest br size in Ltg., Nerl, and Cfs. ccxbination is

constmption used, acitual cons
: to handbook
: 2. CEI ratea uced in all cases.
: paying their own bill, CiKia should hdj-'“ ihe

schedule.

A

4h orrive &t

allowance

tion in the rejuired ¢cobination,

wntion of the Litg,, Refl.
consumntion of Ckg.

r

650

"c"ua.l consumpiion WAS adc’.ed to h_a.ndboo‘.-c

.1' !
7. 50 -_
13.00
17.00
Ta3.00
, LD
26.50
‘Vhere achual consumption
wsucption of ovlier br~ sizes in the
Ex,.:

To arrive at the

corbiration was added
the total consuopvion. )
IF IR supplies electricity teo any rosident

to conform Yo I

' rate

: ;

. L] +

' [-
r—
. . i L
' w ' 'nl .
r ' ! " .
' N ¢
. ) -

L
o ! :
- . . f s

; : A N
e . N .
S \ ' oo
: ' L N ' .
. ' . - X -
- _ :
. [ B [T
' i i i N . Cbe ' .

; .

. s e e - '

i L . ' - . T T
. - - : —_ ettt b i e m b cargd BT A B T




PR Y T I N I b g TS S - ey L T eI Ty

C. Combination: lighting, Reafrigeration, Forced Varm Air Fen

Podroon Size + Consummtion (¥1T{An.} _ Allewansa(5)

j o 18% *'7.00

1 TN O 7.00

: 2 379 X L 13050

4 : 3 b2z L 15000
i " ) 506 | 17,50 o |
' 5 ) ‘ 662 22,00

| 6 817 - oo

Ll

Vhere Frost Free Refrigerators are installed, add $3.50 per month

i R . ' -

H SR ) . I

LY

.: i
i .
I - i
4
! +
1] - - " ~
H
¥ [ -
5
¥
! » H
K .
. o :
b -
i : :
4 L
. 1 - ' .
! .. !! - ! - o
L *
: .
-;‘ 1
N L]
- L]
. - .
. P
e -
. ] 1
- . M i
A v \ .
T ? ne
H
%, * \
| : ’
. !
N hy . . ~ E . .
e . .. a
.'. ’ - '
vf" 1 ..
AT |
: |
L3 . '
- N ¥
i_ ' T .
H [ o .
. ! T R T L O R




P I L B K L S T A4, baes aden bdg Lrel o et

! II. Katural Gas -
: A. Combination: Cooking, Dwelling Hot Water, DU Heat . _
! =Y E .
: Bodroon Size Conswrmtion (30F/0,.) Ellowarce (5/10.)
L) * .
: ‘o T 11.00
‘ 1 . R 13,00
] - _— .
i 12 12,4 16.50
, '3 . " 16,9 21.50
l - 4 _ v . 21,9 - 27,50 .
i 5 S.2h.5 20,50
!: 1]
i 6 '27.0 33.50
T : i
i '
il ;
| :Bs Combinatien - Cooking, DU -Heat S : E
! Bzdroom Size Conswmption (FCF/in.) Allowance (8/M5.)
i : ' :
l .0 : 6,3 C9.00
) 1 : . 7.9 91,00
' . [ . ) ) .
| 2 12.3 : 16.00
i ’ . ) :
. 5 16.0 20.50
| 4 .. : - o 15.0 .23.50' 2
s 5 .21.0 ' 26,50
| 6 : 23,3 29,00
. Notes: _ o
i 1. Cutside consumption was used as 2 basis for all gas dellar allowances. If
the LA cen substantiate an appreciable diffeorence hetwaen inoide and outside heat
' loss in direet billed csiates as Gardan Valley, the suppcr‘tlng information f:houlcl b=
' cent to thia office for appropriate action,
2. Cost based on actual consumption showed 1h1° amovnlt to bz less 'tTm.n 4 - opr.
It was inereased to present a more logical value.
-+
2R .
. : .
R
v : Y
- . ‘.. -
Py ‘ ' R
e 'I;I'l'-;-.:-.:-‘v-' “I'“-'rl b J.Ag'{"‘i."‘"""_f‘."f‘-’i‘r X

Pty e wme e AT
__‘_'*4..' ) ..nv.--l A

B A WY S Ll

o M i



[ N Ty EEEIRTIUTT T L T Not-Tater and DU llont

i Consne it i v I
X onswntion (MCF/is,) - Allowznce(s

j o0 .
: L | P ST oo

ﬁ . _ , _ 3 -
: 1 . 9.0 . Y1050

2 : i ;
: N . .6 : 4 . 15'59. ' -
| - 15.9 o : 20.50 .
: : ; 20.6 - 26,00
1 . 5 ' ‘ | s L
A -. o B .00 "
\: . o s o - . o
! 25.5 -4 3,50
l . ‘I - N
i S
T g ’ ' ) R : |
\ , Y N
.;. i . : N
' ) ' . [
[ o _ | . e
il ‘ "
i |
1 N . '
. - - S g
! . .§ ' ; .
: ! A |
; | ) n
' - n . r ) "- S
ST N WA, AT T T
R S e e T




